risk, price risk, credit risk, and liquidity risk. These risks arise as part of the normal course of conducting the Group’s
operations.  The Board reviews and agrees on policies for managing each of these risks.  The Group uses different
methods to measure and manage different types of risks which it is exposed to, including monitoring the Group’s level
of exposure to each form of risk.  Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage
credit risk.  Liquidity risk is managed through cash flow monitoring and forecast.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and term
deposits held with two Australian financial institutions. The interest rate risk is managed by the Group through analysis
of the market interest rates and its exposure to changes in variable interest rates.  At balance sheet date, the Group had
the items set out in C1 with exposure to variable interest rate risk.

At June 30, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post-tax
loss and equity would have been affected as follows:

 CONSOLIDATED
 2018 2017
 In thousands ($)
Post tax profit (loss) and equity higher / (lower)

+ 0.5% (50 basis points) (2017: +0.5%)  $ 253  $ 222
- 0.5% (50 basis points) (2017: -0.5%)   (253)   (222)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes
in foreign exchange rates.  The Group has transactional currency exposures, mainly due to costs incurred in currencies
other than its functional currency, such as United States dollars, Canadian dollars and Indonesian rupiah.

The Company’s current policy is not to implement hedging instruments but to maintain cash in foreign currencies to
protect against the risk of adverse exchange rate movements.  When exchange rates are favorable against budget